DocuSign Envelope ID: 333B5D1E-9106-4235-AE71-383FEC3DC129

WHATCOM COUNTY Whatcom County Contract Number:
CONTRACT INFORMATION SHEET 202010012 - 1
Originating Department: 85 Health
Division/Program: (i.e. Dept. Division and Program) 8540 Environmental Health / 854085 Solid Waste
Contract or Grant Administrator: John Wolpers
Contractor’s / Agency Name: Maul Foster & Alongi, Inc.
Is this a New Contract? If not, is this an Amendment or Renewal to an Existing Contract? Yes (] | No O
Yes [J [No X If Amendment or Renewal, (per WCC 3.08.100 (a)) Original Contract #:
Does contract require Council Approval? | Yes O | No O | If No, include WCC: | 3.08.100

Already approved? Council Approved Date:

(Exclusions see: Whatcom County Codes 3.06.010, 3.08.090 and 3.08.100)
Is this a grant agreement?
Yes [] [ No If yes, grantor agency contract number(s): CFDA#:
Is this contract grant funded?
Yes [] | No X If yes, Whatcom County grant contract number(s):
Is this contract the result of a RFP or Bid process? | Contract Cost
Yes ®@ | No O | Ifyes, RFP and Bid number(s): 20-11 Center: 140100
| Is this agreement excluded from E-Verify? [NoO [Yes ® |

If YES, indicate exclusion(s) below:

Professional services agreement for certified/licensed professional. |

[ Contract work is for less than $100,000.

[ Contract for Commercial off the shelf items (COTS).

] Contract work is for less than 120 days.

1 Work related subcontract less than $25,000.

[ Interlocal Agreement (between Governments).

[] Public Works - Local Agency/Federally Funded FHWA.

Contract Amount:(sum of original contract amount and
any prior amendments):

$ | 113,000 |
This Amendment Amount:

§ 10 |
Total Amended Amount: 3

$ |0 [ 4

Council approval required for; all property leases, contracts or bid awards exceeding $40,000,

and professional service contract amendments that have an increase greater than $10,000 or

10% of contract amount, whichever is greater, except when:

1. Exercising an option contained in a contract previously approved by the council.

2. Contract s for design, construction, r-o-w acquisition, prof. services, or other capital costs

approved by council in a capital budget appropriation ordinance.

Bid or award is for supplies.

Equipment is included in Exhibit “B” of the Budget Ordinance

5. Contract is for manufacturer’s technical support and hardware maintenance of electronic
systems and/or technical support and software maintenance from the developer of
proprietary software currently used by Whatcom County.

by the Washington State Department of Ecology.

Summary of Scope: This contract provides funding to update the Comprehensive Solid and Hazardous Waste Management Plan, as required

Term of Contract: | 145 | Expiration Date: | | 12/31/2021
1. Prepared by: JT Date: | 03/18/2021
Contract Routing: 2. Health Budget Approval KRIJG Date: | 03/23/2021
3. Attomey signoff: RB Date: | 03/24/2021
4. AS Finance reviewed: M Caldwell Date: | 3/24/21
5. T reviewed (if IT related): | Date:
6. Contractor signed: Date:
7. Submitted to Exec.: JT Date: | 03/25/2021
8. Council approved (if necessary): | Date:
9. Executive signed: Date:
10. Original to Council: Date:




DocuSign Envelope ID: 333B5D1E-9106-4235-AE71-383FEC3DC129

WHATCOM COUNTY
Health Department

360.778.6000 | FAX 360.778.6001

Erika Lautenbach, Director
Greg Stern, M.D., Health Officer

MEMORANDUM
TO: Satpal Sidhu, County Executive
FROM: Erika Lautenbach, Director
RE: Maul Foster & Alongi, Inc. — Comprehensive Solid and Hazardous Waste

Management Plan Contract Amendment #1

DATE: March 25, 2021

Attached is a contract amendment between Whatcom County and Maul Foster & Alongi, Inc. for
your review and signature.

= Background and Purpose

As per RCW 70.A.205.040, Comprehensive Solid Waste Management Plan, the 2016
Whatcom County Comprehensive Solid and Hazardous Waste Management Plan is required
to be updated every five years and is due in 2021. The current plan was updated in 2016 by
Maul Foster & Alongi (MFA), who again was the sole and successful bidder for this contract
as a result of RFP 20-11. The purpose of this amendment is to incorporate hourly billing
rates for all MFA employees who may contribute to the work of this contract.

* Funding Amount and Source
Funding for this contract, in an amount not to exceed $113,000, is provided by the Solid
Waste Fund. These funds are included in the 2021 budget. Council approval is not required

as approved funding is unchanged by this amendment.

Please contact Kathleen Roy at extension #6007 if you have any questions regarding this
agreement.

Encl.

Whatcom County
1500 North State Street

H EAL I H Bellingham, WA 98225-4551
360.778.6100 | FAX 360.778.6101

Department  wwwwhscomoumtys/het

509 Girard Street
Bellingham, WA 98225-4005

WhatcomCountyHealth
w7 WhatcomCoHealth




DocuSign Envelope ID: 333B5D1E-9106-4235-AE71-383FEC3DC129

Whatcom County Contract Number:

202010012 -1

WHATCOM COUNTY CONTRACT AMENDMENT

PARTIES:

Whatcom County AND CONTRACTOR:
Whatcom County Health Department Maul Foster & Alongi, Inc.
509 Girard Street 3140 NE Broadway Street
Bellingham, WA 98225 Portland, OR 97232
CONTRACT PERIODS:

Original: 10/14/2020 - 12/31/2021

Amendment #1: 01/01/2021 - 12/31/2021

THE CONTRACT IDENTIFIED HEREIN, INCLUDING ANY PREVIOUS AMENDMENTS THERETO, IS HEREBY AMENDED
AS SET FORTH IN THE DESCRIPTION OF THE AMENDMENT BELOW BY MUTUAL CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES
HERETO

DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT:

1. Incorporate Exhibit D — MFA Employee Billing Rates to include hourly rates of reimbursement for all employees who
may contribute to the work of this contract.

2. Funding for the total contract period (10/14/2020 — 12/31/2021) is not to exceed $113,000.
3. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

4. The effective start date of the amendment is 01/01/2021.

HL_010121_MFA_Amend_#1.docx Page 1 of 6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 333B5D1E-9106-4235-AE71-383FEC3DC129
ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT AND ANY PREVIOUS AMENDMENTS THERETO REMAIN
IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT. ALL PARTIES IDENTIFIED AS AFFECTED BY THIS AMENDMENT HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE AND
ACCEPT THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AMENDMENT. Each signatory below to this Contract warrants that he/she is
the authorized agent of the respective party; and that he/she has the authority to enter into the contract and bind the party
thereto.

DocuSigned by:
3/25/2021
APPROVAL AS TO PROGRAM: @o(ucm(No({m
John Wolpers, Environmental Health Manager Date
DocuSigned by:
La | hund 3/25/2021
DEPARTMENT HEAD APPROVAL: Eengam Mh’
Erika Lautenbach, Health Department Director Date
DocuSigned by:
b,cdc 3/25/2021
APPROVAL AS TO FORM: ( ‘7“‘ i
Royce Buckingham, Prosecuting Attorney Date
FOR THE CONTRACTOR:
Docusigned by: Ted Wall, PE - Vice President
Ted (all 3/31/2021
4EB73625A82F411... | |
Contractor Signature | Print Name and Title | Date
FOR WHATCOM COUNTY:
DocuSigned by:
[S al, Sidlu 3/31/2021
7373A1F2A59A4FD...
Satpal Singh Sidhu, County Executive Date

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION:

Maul Foster & Alongi, Inc.
3140 NE Broadway Street
Portland, OR 97232
971-544-2139
twall@maulfoster.com

HL_010121_MFA_Amend_#1.docx Page 2 of 6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 333B5D1E-9106-4235-AE71-383FEC3DC129

. MAUL FOSTER ALONG I

Employee Name
Abbi Russell
Ada Banasik
Alan Hughes
Alex Brasch
Alfredo Aguinre
Alison Guse
Alistaire Clary
Allen Clements
Allyson Bailey
Amanda Bixby

Amy Peccia
Andrew Rogers
Andrew W Vidourek
Anne Fleming
Ashlyn Salzman
Audrey Freeman
Audrey Hackslt
Ben Johnson

Ben Maloney
Bricn Eagle

Brian Fauth

Brian Snuffer Zukas
Brian Tino

Brooke Harmon
Brooke James
Caitlin Bryan
Calen Busch
Carly Schasfer
Carolyn Wise
Cem Gokcora
Chad Darby
Chantal Green
Charla Skaggs
Christian Sifford
Christina Johnson
Christina Rivers
Cody Schweitzer
Connor Anderson
Courtnay Savole
Curlis Riley

HL_010121_MFA_Amend_#1.docx

Amy DeVita-McBride

109 East 13" Street | Vancouver, WA 98660 | 360 694 2691 | www.maulfoster.com

Employee Title

Senior Communications Specialist 1
Principal Engineer

Principal Geologist

GIS Analyst 2

Staff Engineer |

GIS Technician 1

Principal Engineer

Staff Geologist 2

Project Administrator

Staff Geologist 2

Staff Engineer 2

Senior Environmental Scientist 1
Project Environmental Scientist 1
Project Geologist 2

Copy Editor 2

Administrative Assistant

Field Technician

Senior Environmental Scientist 1
Project Plannerl

Project Data Analyst 2

Senior Environmental Scientist 1
Senior Environmental Scientist 1
Project Arr Quality Consultant 1
Project Engineer 1

Project Engineer 1

Staff Engineer 1

Senior Environmental Scientist 2
Staff Geologist 2
Administrative Assistant

Project Geologist 1

Senior Engineer 1

Principal Arr Quality Consultant
Staff Air Quality Specialist 2
Principal Communications Specialist
Field Technician

Senior Geologist 1
Administrative Assistant

Staff Geologist 2

Field Technician

Project Hydrogeologist 2
Project Landscape Architect 2

190
220
210
145

125

125
220
130
105
130
135
165
140
150

105

25
100
170
140
145
170
165
140
145
145
125
190
130
25
140
170
220
130
220
100
170
25
130
100
150
150

Page 3 of 6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 333B5D1E-9106-4235-AE71-383FEC3DC129

‘ MAUL FOSTER ALONG I

109 East 13" Street | Vancouver, WA 98660 | 360 694 2691 | www.maulfoster.com

‘Dana Domenighini
David Weatherby
Deniz Varcin
Donald Sorensen
Dreama Lutz
Dylan Bass

Ellery Howard
Elliot Frank

Emily Curtis

Emily Hendrickson
Emily Hess

Eric Bornhorst
Eric Sack

Erik Bakkom

Erik Naylor

Ethan Poole
Evelyn Lundeen
Fiona Bellows
Garrick Kalmeta
Gavin Jaravata
Geoff Scott
Gianna Damiano
Gina Baragona
Grant Herbert
Haley McDaniel
Heather Good
Hilary Wilcox
Jackie McMaster
Jacob Faust
James Maul
Jamie Fisher

Jed Roberts
Jenna Putnam
Jennifer Axelrod
Jennifer King
Jenny Elstrott
Jerry Qelerich
Jesse Hall

Jesse Riker
Jessica Glenn
John McKenzie

HL_010121_MFA_Amend_#1.docx

Staff Environmental Scientist 2
Senior Geologist 2

Staff Engineer 2

Project Construction Coordinator 1
Project Administrator

Staff Planner 1

Senior Engineer 1

GIS Analyst 1

Project Health & Safety Specialist 1/Project Environmental Scientist 1
Administrative Assistant/Copy Editor |
Project Hydrogeologist 2

Project Arr Quality Consultant 1
Senior GIS Analyst 1

Principal Engineer

Project Environmental Scientist 2
GIS Technician 1

Staff Engineer 1

Staff Chemist 1

Staff Engineer 2

GIS Technician 2

Senior Engineer 2

Staff Engineer 2

Project Administrator

Principal GIS Analyst

Project Environmental Scientist 1
Senior Hydrogeologist |
Administrative Assistant

Project Health & Safety Specialist 1 /Project Environmental Scientist 1
Senior Engineer |

Principal Hydrogeologist

CAD Technician/Administrative Assistant
Senior GIS Anailyst 1

GIS Technician 2

Senior GIS Analyst 2

Principal Engineer

GIS Analyst 1

Senior GIS Analyst 1

Field Technician

Field Technician

Senior Environmental Scientist 1
Senior GIS Analyst 1

130

185
135
140
105
125
170
135
140
95
150
140
160
220
150
125
125
125
135
130
195
135
105
180
140
175
25
140
170
250
25
160
130
165
210
135
160
100
100
170
165

Page 4 of 6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 333B5D1E-9106-4235-AE71-383FEC3DC129

. MAUL FOSTER ALONG I

109 East 13" Street | Vancouver, WA 98660 | 360 694 2691 | www.maulfoster.com

Employee Name
Joshua Elliott
Julianna Wetmore

Julie Pace

Kara Beaudoin
Kate Doiron
Kate Elliott
Kathy Lombardi
Keiron Crossley
Kelly LaFave
Kelly Titkemeier
Kent Martin
Kerry Gallagher
Kevin Huniu
Kristi Boon

Kyle Cotten
Kyle Roslund
Leora Werner
Leslie Riley
Linda Jensen
Lisa Parks

Liscr Pritzl

Mark Hough
Mary Benzinger
Mary Matyas
Mason Kazer
Matt Hoffman
McKay Larrabee

Meaghan Pollock
Merideth D'Andrea

Michael Muray

Michael Pickering
Michael Schneider

Michasl Tarbert
Michelle Krug
Maorgan Josef
Neil Alongi
Nicholas Petersen
Nicole Bruneel
Pamela Thweatt
Patricia Collins
Phil Wiescher

HL_010121_MFA_Amend_#1.docx

Employee Title
Senior Engineer 1
Staff Chemist 2
Staff Health & Safety Specialist 1
Senior Engineer 1
Senior GIS Analyst 1
Project Communications Specialist 2/Project Planner 2
Principal Engineer
Field Technician
Project Administrator
Project Geologist 1
Senior Planner 2
Project Environmental Scientist 2
Project Environmental Scientist 1
Senior Engineer 1
Senior Engineer 1
Senior Geologist 1
Administrative Assistant
Project Arr Quality Consultant 1
Administrative Assistant
Senior Planner 2
Project Geologist 2
Senior Accountant
Project Chemist 2
Administrative Assistant
Field Technician
Senior Planner 2
Senior GIS Analyst 1
Staff Geologist 2
Principal Geologist
Senior Hydrogeologist 2
Senior Geologist 2
Field Technician
Staff Engineer 2
Administrative Assistant
GI8 Technician 2
Principal Engineer
Senior Accountant
Staff Chemist 2
Project Administrator
Copy Editor 2
Senior Environmental Scientist 2

170
135

125

170
160
155
220
100
105
140
185
150
140
170
170
170
925
140
25
190
150
150
155
25
100
190
160
130
210
190
195
100
135
95
130
250
150
130

105

100
190

Page 5 of 6



DocuSign Envelope ID: 333B5D1E-9106-4235-AE71-383FEC3DC129

. MAUL FOSTER ALONG I

109 East 13" Street | Vancouver, WA 98660 | 360 694 2691 | www.maulfoster.com

Employee Name
Rachel Roberts
Riley Paul

Ruth McColly
Ryan Cole

Ryan Crofty
Sabrina Turner
Sarah Colee
Scott Cummings
Sean Maloney
Seth Baker

Seth Otto
Shannon Larson
Sidney Counts
Stacy Frost
Stephanie Ashmore
Steve Taylor
Tarmo Pajutee
Taylor Hodges
Taylor Hogue
Ted Wall

Teresa Wiles
Tessa Shabram
Tiana Black
Tyler Vick
Victoria O'Daniel
William Beadie
William Hager
Yen-Vy Van
Ysabel Perez

HL_010121_MFA_Amend_#1.docx

Employee Title

GIS Analyst 1

Staff Geologist 1

Senior GIS Analyst 1

Graphic Designer

Staff Planner 2

Senior GIS Analyst 1

Staff Environmental Scientist 2
Senior Construction Manager 1

Staff Geologist 1

Project Communications Specialist 1
Senior Planner 2

Administrative Coordinator

Staff Communications Specialist 1
Principal Engineer

Administrative Assistant

Principal Engineer

Senior Construction Manager 2
Project Communications Specialist 1
Staff Geologist 1

Principal Engineer

Administrative Assistant

Staff Engineer 2

Project Administrator

Principal GIS Analyst

Administrative Assistant/Copy Editor |
Principal Industrial Hygienist

Senior Planner 2

Senior Hydrogeologist 2

Field Technician

Billing Rate
135
125
160
115
130
160
130
155
125
145
190
95
125
220
95
235
210
145
125
235
95
135
105
210
95
210
190
195
100

Page 6 of 6



